e. Less: Depreciation Expense
f. Less: Other Deductions (Amortizations)
d. Less: Cash Capital Credits Received
e. Plus: Federal and State Income Tax
f. Net Operating Income Required

3. Total Revenue Requirements

4. Revenue From Present Rates
a. Tariff Revenue
b. Other Operating Revenue
c. Total Revenue

5. Required Increase (Decrease)
or

($)
56,443,284

5,743,604
1.80

8,615,406
(9,415)

(1,940,041)
(322,880)
(550,474)
1,127,451
8,643,128

65,086,412

58,494,658
478,806

58,973,464

6,112,948
10.5%

Q. Please provide your recommended distribution of this increase between the various rate

classes of the Southern Pioneer division.

A. Based upon the results of the COS studies and in consideration of other ratemaking

objectives and the balancing of those objectives, the increase is proposed to be distributed as

per the following Table 2.

Testimony of Richard J. Macke, page 11

1 Table 2
Southern Pioneer Division

2 Comparison of Revenue
Present and Pro posed Rates

3 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) I (6)
Revenue Revenue

4 Line Present Proposed Increase(!!ecrease)
No. Rate Class Rates Rates Amount I Percent

5 ($) ($) ($) (%)
1 Residential Service (09-RS)

6 2 General Use 13,418,928 15,949,986 2,531,058 18.9
3 Space Heating 795,774 1,002,675 206,901 26.0

7 4 General Service Small (09-GSS) 1,614,857 2,034,720 419,863 26.0
5 General Service Large (09-GSL) 13,325,660 15,361,109 2,035,449 15.3

8 6 General Service Space Heating 490,525 560,432 69,906 14.3
7 Industrial Service (09-IS) 1,818,321 2,026,562 208,241 11.5

9 8 Interruptible Industrial Service (09-INT) - - - 0.0
9 Real-Time Pricing (09-RTP) 82,550 94,766 12,216 14.8

10 10 Transmission Level Service (09-STR) 24,469,707 24,536,890 67,183 0.3
11 Municipal Power Service (09-M-I) 154,826 195,081 40,255 26.0

11 12 Water Pumping Service (09-WP) 569,742 622,422 52,680 9.2
13 Irrigation Service (09-IP-I)) 183,388 205,579 22,191 12.1

12 14 Temporary Service (09-CS) 7,542 8,965 1,423 18.9
15 Lighting 783,294 986,949 203,655 26.0

13 16 Total Retail Rates 57,715,115 63,586,136 5,871,020 10.2

17
14 18 Local Access Charge Revenue - Third Party 779,543 1,021,470 241,927 31.0

19
15 20 Total All Rates 58,494,658 64,607,606 6,112,948 10.5

16

17
PART IV- REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

18
Q. Please provide an overview of the revenue requirements analysis.

19
A. In order to ensure financial viability, a utility's retail rates must be designed to generate

20
sufficient revenue to meet operating expenses and margin requirements. The margin

21
requirements must be adequate to meet lender requirements, fund plant renewals and

22
replacement necessary to provide efficient and sufficient service, and accomplish capital

23
management objectives such as achieving and/or maintaining an appropriate equity position.

24

25

[…]

19 need to avoid abrupt changes) is often needed to temper the results of the COS analysis.

20 Thus, the dollar and percentage change for each class as shown in the previous Table 8, Cost

21 of Service Summary, was tempered by experienced judgment in order to accomplish the

22 overall rate design objectives.

23

24

25

..... -------------------

Testimony of Richard J. Macke, page 49

1 In particular, I have adopted the following general guidelines in distributing the requisite rate

2 increase to the various retail rate classes:

3 1. No class should receive an increase greater than 26 percent.

4 2. All rate classes should share in the increase to some extent.

5 Q. Have you prepared a comparison of the Present and Proposed Rates?

6 A. Yes, I have. Exhibit RJM-7 provides a comparison ofthe present versus proposed rates. The

7 following Table 11 summarizes this comparison.

8 Table 11
Southern Pioneer Division

9 Comparison of Revenue
Present and Pro [!osed Rates

10 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) I (6)
Revenue Revenue

11 Line Present Proposed IncreaseODecrease)
No. Rate Class Rates Rates Amount I Percent

12 ($) ($) ($) (%)
1 Residential Service (09-RS)

13 2 General Use 13,418,928 15,949,986 2,531,058 18.9
3 Space Heating 795,774 1,002,675 206,901 26.0

14 4 General Service Small (09-GSS) 1,614,857 2,034,720 419,863 26.0
5 General Service Large (09-GSL) 13,325,660 15,361,109 2,035,449 15.3

15 6 General Service Space Heating 490,525 560,432 69,906 14.3
7 Industrial Service (09-IS) 1,818,321 2,026,562 208,241 11.5

16 8 Interruptible Industrial Service (09-INT) - - - 0.0
9 Real-Time Pricing (09-RTP) 82,550 94,766 12,216 14.8

17 10 Transmission Level Service (09-STR) 24,469,707 24,536,890 67,183 0.3
11 Municipal Power Service (09-M-I) 154,826 195,081 40,255 26.0

18 12 Water Pumping Service (09-WP) 569,742 622,422 52,680 9.2
13 Irrigation Service (09-IP-I)) 183,388 205,579 22,191 12.1

19 14 Temporary Service (09-CS) 7,542 8,965 1,423 18.9
15 Lighting 783,294 986,949 203,655 26.0

20 16 Total Retail Rates 57,715,115 63,586,136 5,871,020 10.2

17
21 18 Local Access Charge Revenue - Third Party 779,543 1,021,470 241,927 31.0

19
22 20 Total All Rates 58,494,658 64,607,606 6,112,948 10.5

23

24

25

Testimony of Richard J. Macke, page 50

1 Q. Have you updated the ECA base to be used in calculating the future ECA factors?

2 A. Yes. In Exhibit RJM-2, page 13, I have calculated the ECA base at $0.069391 per kWh sold.

3 Q. Is Mid-Kansas proposing changes to other charges in addition to the rate schedules

4 identified above?

5 A. Yes. In Schedule 11-STR, Mid-Kansas is proposing to eliminate the credit for power factor

6 above 85 percent.

7 Q. Have you prepared rate schedules reflecting the proposed changes discussed in your

8 testimony?

9 A. Yes. Exhibit RJM-9 includes the present rate schedules. This exhibit is followed by Exhibit

[…]

Filed on behalf of Mid-Kansas and its member-owners: Lane­
Scott Electric Cooperative, Inc.; Prairie Land Electric
Cooperative, Inc.; Southern Pioneer Electric Company, Inc.;
Victory Electric Cooperative Association, Inc.; Western
Cooperative Electric Association, Inc.; and Wheatland Electric
Cooperative, Inc.

Pioneer Electric Cooperative, Inc., application to increase rates.
Testimony filed on behalf of Pioneer.

Wheatland Electric Cooperative, Inc., application to increase
rates. Testimony filed on behalf of Wheatland.

Dakota Electric Association, application to increase rates.
Testimony filed on behalf of Dakota.

North Star Steel, appropriateness of settlement rates being
charged by Entergy Gulf States, Inc. Testimony filed on behalf
of North Star Steel before the Public Utilities Commission of
Texas.

..... ------------------------

Exhibit RJM-2 - Statement of
Operations - Present Rates

..... ____________________ _

Exhibit RJM-2

Page I of20

Statement of Operations
Present Rates

For the Test Year Ended December 31,2010

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Line Actual Pro Forma

No. Description Test Year 1 Adjustments 2 Test Year

OJ2eratin~:: Revenue

2 Sales of Electricity $ 56,761,383 $ 1,733,275 $ 58,494,658

3 Other 1,561,507 (1,082,701) 478,806

4 Total Operating Revenue $ 58,322,890 $ 650,574 $ 58,973,464

5

6 OJ2eratin~:: ExJ2enses

7 Cost of Purchased Power $ 45,368,418 $ 149,699 $ 45,518,117 4

8 Transmission - 0 & M 709,170 11,619 720,789

9 Distribution - Operation 2,401,071 248,117 2,649,188

10 Distribution - Maintenance 1,227,652 145,432 1,373,084

11 Consumer Accounts 1,290,700 158,141 1,448,841

12 Consumer Service & Information 33,938 4,743 38,681

13 Sales 7,615 7,615

14 Administrative & General 1,180,208 155,429 1,335,637

15 Depreciation & Amortization 2,201,657 (261,616) 1,940,041

16 Taxes - Property

17 Taxes - Other 1,054,289 1,054,289

18 Interest on Long Term Debt 2,438,148 2,109,610 4,547,758

19 Other Interest Expense 792,193 (788,563) 3,630

20 Other Deductions 30,492 322,880 353,372

21 Total Operating Expenses $ 58,735,551 $ 2,255,491 $ 60,991,042

22 Net Operating Margins $ (412,661) $ (1,604,917) $ (2,017,578)

23 Non-Operating Margins- Interest 80 80

24 Income (Loss) from Equity Inv. 1,474,761 1,474,761

25 Non-Operating Margins- Other 9,335 (785,459) (776,124)

26 G&T Capital Credits

27 Other Capital Credits 642,263 642,263

28 Extraordinary Items

29 Patronage Capital or Margins 1,713,778 (2,390,376) (676,598)

Figures for test year ended December, 2010 contained in Workpapers A.

See Page 2 and 3 for a summary of adjustments and page reference to supporting schedules.

See Pages 6 to 11 for calculation of Pro Forma Test Year Revenue under present rates.

See Page 12 for calculation of Pro Forma Test Year Purchased Power Expense.

2011-12-19 MKEC-SP-RevReq.xlsm PSE 12/19/2011

Supporting Adjustment Schedules
Summary of Adjustments

(a) (b)

Description Page

I. Revenues
Schedule A - Adjustment to Revenue

6

Schedule J - Other Operating Revenue
20

II. Purchased Power Expense
Schedule B - Purchased Power Expense

[…]

171
5,473
1,402
3,295

275
1,151
2,585

400
419

1,335
7,519

756

20,662
26,737
30,481
63,826
20,726
32,627

80,631
16,513
24,752
10,969
39,570

7,022
24,689
41,583

12/19/2011

Schedule A
Summary of Consumers, Energy Sales, and

Revenue Under Proposed Rates
(Continued)

II. Estimate of Pro Forma Test Year Revenue Under Proposed Rates
Billing

Rate Class Determinants Units
Street Lighting Service Dusk to Dawn (04-SL-1}

MV 7000 hunen lamps 1,386 lights

Energy Cost Adjustment 4,488,065 kWh

Total Lighting 5,093 lights

Local Access Charge (11-LAC}
Demand Charge 384,01 I kW

Grand Total 700,296, 165

2011-12-19 MKEC-SP-RevReq.xlsm PSE

Rate

$12.78

Exhibit RJM-6
Page 7 of7

Revenue
($)
212,566

986,949

$2.66 1,021,470

64,607,606

12/19/2011

,----------------------- ---- ---------------

Exhibit RJM-7- Comparison of
Present and Proposed Rate

Schedules

Exhibit RJM-7
Page 1 of 11

Comparison of Revenue (1.5 DSC)
Present and Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Revenue Revenue

Line Present Proposed Increase {Decrease}

No. Rate Class Rates 1 Rates 2 Amount Percent
($) ($) ($) (%)

Residential Service (11-RS)
2 General Use 13,418,928 15,949,986 2,531,058 18.9%
3 Space Heating 795,774 1,002,675 206,901 26.0%
4 General Service Small ( 11-GSS) 1,614,857 2,034,720 419,863 26.0%
5 General Service Large (11-GSL) 13,325,660 15,361,109 2,035,449 15.3%
6 General Service Space Heating 490,525 560,432 69,906 14.3%
7 Industrial Service (11-IS) 1,818,321 2,026,562 208,241 11.5%
8 Industrial Service-Primary Discount 0.0%
9 Real-Time Pricing (RTP) 82,550 94,766 12,216 14.8%
10 Transmission Level Service ( 11-STR) 24,469,707 24,536,890 67,183 0.3%
11 Municipal Power Service (11-M-I) 154,826 195,081 40,255 26.0%
12 Water Pumping Service (11-WP) 569,742 622,422 52,680 9.2%
13 Irrigation Service ( 11-IP-I)) 183,388 205,579 22,191 12.1%
14 Temporary Service (11-CS) 7,542 8,965 1,423 18.9%
15 Lighting 783,294 986,949 203,655 26.0%
16 Total Retail Rates 57,715,115 63,586,136 5,871,020 10.2%
17
18 Local Access Charge Revenue - Third Party 779,543 1,021,470 241,927 31.0%
19
20 Total All Rates 58,494,658 64,607,606 6,112,948 10.5%

1 See page 5 of Exhibit RJM-2.
2 Reference page 2 of Exhibit RJM-6.

2011-12-19 MKEC-SP-RevReq.xlsm PSE 12/19/2011

(a) (b)

Comparison of Average Rate (1.5 DSC)
Present and Proposed Rates

(c) (d) (e)

Exhibit RJM-7
Page 2 ofll

(f)
Line Energy Average Rate Increase
No. Rate Class Sales Present Proposed (Decrease)

(kWh) (¢/kWh) (¢/kWh) (%)
Residential Service (11-RS)

2 General Use 120,801,641 11.11 13.20 18.9%
3 Space Heating 8,021,288 9.92 12.50 26.0%
4 General Service Small ( 11-GSS) 14,998,858 10.77 13.57 26.0%
5 General Service Large (11-GSL) 128,480,653 10.37 11.96 15.3%
6 General Service Space Heating 5,524,622 8.88 10.14 14.3%
7 Industrial Service (11-IS) 19,296,669 9.42 10.50 11.5%
8 Industrial Service-Primary Discount N.A. N.A. N.A.
9 Real-Time Pricing (RTP) 1,331,218 6.20 7.12 14.8%
10 Transmission Level Service (11-STR) 388,276,102 6.30 6.32 0.3%
11 Municipal Power Service (11-M-I) 1,750,898 8.84 11.14 26.0%
12 Water Pumping Service (11-WP) 5,596,107 10.18 11.12 9.2%
13 Irrigation Service (11-IP-I)) 1,618,606 11.33 12.70 12.1%
14 Temporary Service (11-CS) 40,022 18.85 22.40 18.9%
15 Lighting 4,488,065 17.45 21.99 26.0%

2011-12-19 MKEC-SP-RevReq.xlsm PSE 12119/2011

Exhibit RJM-7
Page 3 of 11

Comparison of Average Monthly Bill (1.5 DSC)
Present and Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Line Energy Average Bill Per Cons. Increase
No. Rate Class Sales Present Proposed (Decrease)

(cons.) ($/cons./mo.) ($/cons./mo.) ($/cons./mo.)
Residential Service (11-RS)

2 General Use 12,240 91.36 108.59 17.23
3 Space Heating 685 96.81 121.98 25.17
4 General Service Small ( 11-GSS) 2,564 52.48 66.13 13.65
5 General Service Large (11-GSL) 1,260 881.33 1,015.95 134.62
6 General Service Space Heating 43 950.63 1,086.11 135.48
7 Industrial Service (11-IS) 8 18,940.84 21,110.02 2,169.18
8 Industrial Service-Primary Discount N.A. N.A.
9 Real-Time Pricing (RTP) 2 3,439.58 3,948.58 509.00
10 Transmission Level Service (11-STR) 5 407,828.46 408,948.17 1,119.71
11 Municipal Power Service (11-M-I) 147 87.77 110.59 22.82
12 Water Pumping Service (11-WP) 70 678.26 740.98 62.71
13 Irrigation Service (11-IP-I)) 23 674.22 755.80 81.58
14 Temporary Service (11-CS) 3 209.51 249.03 39.52
15 Lighting 4,978 13.11 16.52 3.41

2011-12-19 MKEC-SP-RevReq.xlsm PSE 12/19/2011

Exhibit RJM-7
Page 4 ofll

Comparison of
Present and Proposed Rate Schedules

Present Rates Proposed Rates
Residential Service {09-RS} Residential Service {11-RS}
General Use General Use

Customer Charge @ $11.50 /month Customer Charge @ $14.00 /month
Delivery Charge Delivery Charge

Summer- All kWh @ $0.10491 /kWh Summer - All kWh @ $0.12108 /kWh
Winter (Nov-Jun) @ $0.09410 /kWh Winter (Oct-May) @ $0.11008 /kWh

Energy Cost Adjustment @ ($0.00185) /kWh Energy Cost Adjustment @ /kWh

Space Heating Space Heating
Customer Charge @ $11.50 /month Customer Charge @ $14.00 /month
Delivery Charge Delivery Charge

Summer- All kWh @ $0.10491 /kWh Summer - All kWh @ $0.12108 /kWh
Winter (Nov-Jun) Winter (Oct-May)

0-800 kWh @ $0.09410 /kWh 0-800 kWh @ $0.11008 /kWh
801-5800 kWh @ $0.06745 /kWh 801-5800 kWh @ $0.10143 /kWh
5801 kWh and above @ $0.09410 /kWh 5801 kWh and above @ $0.11008 /kWh

Energy Cost Adjustment @ ($0.00185) /kWh Energy Cost Adjustment @ /kWh

General Service Small {09-GSS} General Service Small {11-GSS}
Customer Charge @ $15.80 /month Customer Charge @ $22.00 /month
Delivery Charge Delivery Charge

Summer- (July to Oct.) @ $0.08358 /kWh Summer- (July to Oct.) @ $0.09766 /kWh
Winter (Nov-Jun) @ $0.07358 /kWh Winter (Nov-Jun) @ $0.08666 /kWh

Energy Cost Adjustment @ ($0.00185) /kWh Energy Cost Adjustment @ /kWh

General Service Large {09-GSL} General Service Large {11-GSL}
Customer Charge @ $40.75 /month Customer Charge @ $40.75 /month
Demand Charge per kW>9 Demand Charge per kW>9